
In The Matter Of:
The State of Delaware

Department of Education

ITMO: Positive Outcomes Charter School

October 23, 2013

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File hrng102313PositiveOutcomes.lh.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
                 THE STATE OF DELAWARE
 
                DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
                  -- PUBLIC HEARING --
 
  IN THE MATTER OF:                            )
                                               )
  Positive Outcomes Charter School             )
 
                     .. .. .. .. ..
 
                      Department of Education
                      The Townsend Building
                      2nd Floor Cabinet Room
                      401 Federal Street
                      Dover, Delaware  19901
 
                      Thursday, October 23, 2013
                      5:15 p.m.
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 
  BEFORE:  John Carwell, Charter School Officer
           Department of Education

           Barbara Rutt
           State Board of Education
 
  ATTORNEY:  Catherine Hickey, DAG
 
                   .. .. .. .. .. ..
 

 
            -- Transcript of Proceedings --
 

 

                    WILCOX & FETZER
                    1330 King Street
                 Wilmington, DE  19801
                     (302) 655-0477
                     www.wilfet.com



2

  

 1                  MR. CARWELL:  For anyone who is
  

 2     representing Positive Outcomes, would you please
  

 3     sign in the speaker sheet here?
  

 4                  Good evening again.  I declare this
  

 5     public hearing to be open.  My name is John Carwell,
  

 6     Jr.  I'm an Education Associate in the Charter
  

 7     School Office with the Department of Education.  And
  

 8     I have been appointed by the Secretary of Education
  

 9     to conduct this public hearing.
  

10                  Positive Outcomes Charter School has
  

11     filed an application to renew its charter.  As is
  

12     required by law, the matter was referred to the
  

13     Charter School Accountability Committee for
  

14     investigation and report.
  

15                  This joint public hearing is being held
  

16     by the Department of Education and the State Board
  

17     of Education to receive public comments prior to the
  

18     issuance of the final report of the Accountability
  

19     Committee.
  

20                  I would like the record to reflect that
  

21     the notice of the time, date, and place of today's
  

22     public hearing was published in the News Journal on
  

23     October 9 and the Delaware State News on October 9,
  

24     2013.  In addition, notice was posted at the Charter



3

  

 1     School Accountability Committee's official place of
  

 2     business, on the Department of Education's official
  

 3     website, and on the State Public Meeting Calendar on
  

 4     the State's official website on October 9, 2013.
  

 5     And, further, the school was personally notified of
  

 6     the time, date, and place of today's public hearing
  

 7     on October 7, 2013.
  

 8                  And the court reporter is present so
  

 9     that a record of this hearing can be made.  It will
  

10     be necessary for each speaker to clearly identify
  

11     his or herself before beginning to speak so that the
  

12     court reporter will be able to note who you are.
  

13     And a record of this hearing will be provided to the
  

14     Secretary of Education and members of the State
  

15     Board of Education together with any written or
  

16     electronic comments received at or before this
  

17     hearing.  And we have received none.
  

18                  We will proceed in the following
  

19     manner:  First, we will hear from any
  

20     representatives of the charter school who wish to
  

21     comment.  Then we will take comments from anyone
  

22     else who desires to speak.  I believe everyone has
  

23     signed in.
  

24                  So I intend to be as liberal with time



4

  

 1     as possible.  And at this point I will accept
  

 2     comments from school representatives.
  

 3                  (Ms. Hickey and Mr. Carwell reviewing
  

 4             document off record.)
  

 5                  MR. EMMETT:  That was a response to the
  

 6     initial report from the Charter School
  

 7     Accountability Committee.  It needs to be included
  

 8     as part of the record.
  

 9                  MR. CARWELL:  Sure.  Okay.  So we are,
  

10     as part of the record, the school's response to the
  

11     initial report is an exhibit, Exhibit A.
  

12                  MR. EMMETT:  And that was an electronic
  

13     copy, and you should have a hard copy coming too.
  

14                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  

15                  MR. EMMETT:  Is it all right if I
  

16     start?
  

17                  MR. CARWELL:  Yes.
  

18                  MR. EMMETT:  Good evening.  My name is
  

19     Edward Emmett, and I'm the director of Positive
  

20     Outcomes Charter School.  And on behalf of the
  

21     Positive Outcomes Charter School board of directors,
  

22     faculty, staff, parents and students, I would like
  

23     to thank the Charter School Accountability
  

24     Committee, the Secretary of Education, and the



5

  

 1     Delaware Board of Education for consideration of our
  

 2     fourth charter renewal.
  

 3                  Parent support for our school continues
  

 4     to surpass all previous expectations.  Demand for
  

 5     our school continuation to grow year after year.
  

 6     Students who attend our school come to us for
  

 7     various reasons.  Some come to us in need of
  

 8     additional academic support, some in need of
  

 9     additional emotional support, and others come in
  

10     need of greater services in the classroom to support
  

11     their learning.
  

12                  For whatever reason students attend our
  

13     school, they are overcoming any obstacles and
  

14     challenges that they have in front of them.  Our
  

15     students are succeeding when in the past they may
  

16     have failed.
  

17                  Our school exists for the sole purpose
  

18     of serving students who have had difficulty in their
  

19     previous school settings.  Each member of our school
  

20     community knows that we do whatever it takes to help
  

21     a student be successful.  Nothing is too hard or too
  

22     difficult for us if the ultimate benefit will be the
  

23     success of our students.
  

24                  Over the past four years, our school



6

  

 1     has shown significant growth and development.  A
  

 2     review of our data demonstrates that we are meeting
  

 3     our expectations or constantly improving in any area
  

 4     that we showed deficiency.
  

 5                  Upon graduation from our school, most,
  

 6     if not all, of our students indicate that they did
  

 7     not believe that they could have accomplished these
  

 8     goals without our school or support.
  

 9                  Positive Outcomes looks forward to
  

10     fulfilling our mission well into the future and
  

11     supporting students that have difficulty in
  

12     traditional schools.  Thank you for your time.
  

13                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr. Emmett.
  

14     Mr. Norman.
  

15                  MR. NORMAN:  Thank you.  My name is
  

16     Steve Norman.  I'm the principal of Positive
  

17     Outcomes Charter School.  I worked in the private
  

18     sector for years, and so I realized at that point
  

19     what we needed in the workforce, and so I was able
  

20     to do my midlife crisis, as I call it, and got into
  

21     education.
  

22                  One of the great things about Positive
  

23     Outcomes Charter School is that we are preparing our
  

24     students for what we call life after high, and that



7

  

 1     they are going out into society ready to go ahead
  

 2     and be successful people.
  

 3                  One of the sidebars is I have a son who
  

 4     graduated from there.  And so, not only am I
  

 5     somebody who believes because I work there, but
  

 6     because I have a product of Positive Outcomes
  

 7     Charter School.
  

 8                  A couple of years ago we had an
  

 9     opportunity to grow, and we took that opportunity
  

10     and embraced the fact that we could do better than
  

11     what we were doing, and I think that has shown here
  

12     in the last three years as we have moved forward.
  

13     And we are looking to continue to grow and get
  

14     better in what we are doing.
  

15                  Our environment is a caring environment
  

16     where student success is at the forefront.  And that
  

17     is the focus of our school both academically and
  

18     socially.
  

19                  Our staff is second to none.  They
  

20     change students' lives every day.  And it's fun to
  

21     watch.  And it makes it great to come to work every
  

22     day.
  

23                  So I a lot of times tell what I am
  

24     trying to say by a narrative, and so I have a real



8

  

 1     quick narrative:  We had a young man who was at the
  

 2     Secretary of Education's Scholar's Dinner this last
  

 3     May.  And he was out of his element.  But he went
  

 4     up, he got the award.  He ate a meal that his mother
  

 5     said he wouldn't eat.  And he came back.  And then,
  

 6     while he was up getting his award, his mother leaned
  

 7     over to Mr. Rose here and said, "In sixth grade his
  

 8     sixth-grade teacher said that he would never achieve
  

 9     above a third-grade level."  And here was a kid who
  

10     was going to a scholar's dinner.
  

11                  And those are the moments that are
  

12     truly rewarding for us at the school, and I think
  

13     are really indicative of what we do as an
  

14     organization.  Thank you.
  

15                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  Mr. Rose?
  

16                  MR. ROSE:  Hi.  My name is Dave Rose.
  

17     I'm the Special Education Coordinator.  I have been
  

18     in a rut.  This is my 38th year in special
  

19     education.  I love every moment that I am doing it.
  

20                  This is my sixth year here in Positive
  

21     Outcomes.  Prior to that, I was in Maryland.  I
  

22     worked with Queen Anne's County Board of Education.
  

23     I spent a lot of time doing compliance monitoring
  

24     and working with those students who I wish we had a



9

  

 1     Positive Outcomes in Maryland, because every school
  

 2     has to have students who just don't fit in:  What do
  

 3     we do with Jimmy?  What do we do with this child?
  

 4     We are trying this.  We are trying that.  He
  

 5     continues to make bad choices.  He just doesn't
  

 6     understand.  The kids don't understand him.  The
  

 7     parents are frustrated.  What do we do with this
  

 8     child?
  

 9                  And this is like a dream come true in
  

10     my sixth year.  And we don't just change lives, but
  

11     we save lives.  I have met several of our seniors
  

12     who have told me if they had not come to our school,
  

13     they would be dead.  That's pretty earthshattering.
  

14                  Talking about our scholar last year,
  

15     well, we think outside the box, too.  So this kid
  

16     does not have the best social skills in the world,
  

17     because this is all new to him.  And so what does he
  

18     do?  He goes to the State Archives and he read
  

19     letters that were written during the Revolutionary
  

20     War, and they are being transcribed and being put
  

21     into a publication.  This is what our kids do.  They
  

22     go out into the community.
  

23                  We are working with a kid -- we have a
  

24     senior right now who is still afraid to cross the



10

  

 1     street because he once walked into a moving car.  We
  

 2     work with those kids.
  

 3                  We have a new seventh grader.  The
  

 4     first day of school mom came in and said, "My son
  

 5     has never had a friend his entire life.  Can you
  

 6     help him?"  And I saw him -- I saw him today,
  

 7     actually.  I saw him last month, and I said,
  

 8     "How are you doing?"  I said, "Are you making
  

 9     friends?"  He said, "Yeah, I'm making friends."  I
  

10     said, "Who are your friends?"  And he told me he had
  

11     two friends.  And now he has got three friends.  And
  

12     that's three more friends than he had his entire
  

13     life, according to his family.
  

14                  I mean, there is nothing else like this
  

15     school.  I don't know nationwide of a school that
  

16     does this phenomenal job.  And it is because of the
  

17     great leadership and incredible staff and just
  

18     fabulous parents.  And everybody believes in
  

19     everybody.
  

20                  And I thank you for this opportunity,
  

21     and I'm a very blessed person to work at the school.
  

22                  MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, Mr. Rose.  Is
  

23     there anyone else who desires to speak with regards
  

24     to Positive Outcomes Charter School?



11

  

 1                  If not, I want to thank you all for
  

 2     participating today.  The Accountability Committee
  

 3     will consider your comments.  In addition, the
  

 4     Secretary will consider your comments and make a
  

 5     decision which is then communicated to the State
  

 6     Board.  This hearing is now closed.
  

 7                  (Concluded at 5:29 p.m.)
  

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24



 1                       CERTIFICATE
  

 2            I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
  

 3   Registered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify that
  

 4   the foregoing is an accurate and complete transcription
  

 5   of the proceeding held at the time and place stated
  

 6   herein, and that the said proceeding was recorded by me
  

 7   and then reduced to typewriting under my direction, and
  

 8   constitutes a true record of the testimony given by said
  

 9   witnesses.
  

10            I further certify that I am not a relative,
  

11   employee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
  

12   relative or employee of either counsel, and that I am in
  

13   no way interested directly or indirectly in this action.
  

14            IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
  

15   hand and affixed my seal of office on this 30th day of
  

16   October 2013.
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22               ___________________________
  

23                    Lorena J. Hartnett
             Registered Professional Reporter

24

 



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Positive Outcomes Charter School
October 23, 2013

A

able (2) 3:12 
    6:19
above (1) 8:9
academic (1) 5:8
academically (1)

    7:17
accept (1) 4:1
accomplished (1)

    6:7
according (1)

    10:13
Accountability (6)

    2:13,18 3:1 
    4:7,23 11:2
achieve (1) 8:8
actually (1) 10:7
addition (2) 2:24 
    11:3
additional (2) 5:8,
    9
afraid (1) 9:24
again (1) 2:4
ago (1) 7:8
ahead (1) 7:1
Anne's (1) 8:22
application (1)

    2:11
appointed (1) 2:8
Archives (1) 9:18
area (1) 6:3
Associate (1) 2:6
ate (1) 8:4
attend (2) 5:6,12
award (2) 8:4,6

B

back (1) 8:5
bad (1) 9:5
beginning (1) 3:11
behalf (1) 4:20
believes (2) 7:5 
    10:18
benefit (1) 5:22
best (1) 9:16

better (2) 7:10,14
blessed (1) 10:21
Board (6) 2:16 
    3:15 4:21 5:1 
    8:22 11:6
both (1) 7:17
box (1) 9:15
business (1) 3:2

C

Calendar (1) 3:3
call (2) 6:20,24
came (2) 8:5 
    10:4
can (2) 3:9 10:5
car (1) 10:1
caring (1) 7:15
CARWELL (9)

    2:1,5 4:3,9,
    14,17 6:13 
    8:15 10:22
challenges (1)

    5:14
change (2) 7:20 
    9:10
Charter (15) 2:6,
    10,11,13,24 
    3:20 4:6,20,
    21,23 5:2 
    6:17,23 7:7 
    10:24
child (2) 9:3,8
choices (1) 9:5
classroom (1)

    5:10
clearly (1) 3:10
closed (1) 11:6
coming (1) 4:13
comment (1) 3:21
comments (6)

    2:17 3:16,21 
    4:2 11:3,4
Committee (5)

    2:13,19 4:7,
    24 11:2
Committee's (1)

    3:1

communicated (1)

    11:5
community (2)

    5:20 9:22
compliance (1)

    8:23
Concluded (1)

    11:7
conduct (1) 2:9
consider (2) 11:3,
    4
consideration (1)

    5:1
constantly (1) 6:3
continuation (1)

    5:5
continue (1) 7:13
continues (2) 5:3 
    9:5
Coordinator (1)

    8:17
copy (2) 4:13,13
County (1) 8:22
couple (1) 7:8
court (2) 3:8,12
crisis (1) 6:20
cross (1) 9:24

D

data (1) 6:2
date (2) 2:21 3:6
Dave (1) 8:16
day (3) 7:20,22 
    10:4
dead (1) 9:13
decision (1) 11:5
declare (1) 2:4
deficiency (1) 6:4
Delaware (2)

    2:23 5:1
Demand (1) 5:4
demonstrates (1)

    6:2
Department (3)

    2:7,16 3:2
desires (2) 3:22 
    10:23

development (1)

    6:1
difficult (1) 5:22
difficulty (2) 5:18 
    6:11
Dinner (2) 8:2,10
director (1) 4:19
directors (1) 4:21
document (1) 4:4
dream (1) 9:9
during (1) 9:19

E

earthshattering (1)

    9:13
eat (1) 8:5
Education (13)

    2:6,7,8,16,17 
    3:14,15 4:24 
    5:1 6:21 8:17,
    19,22
Education's (2)

    3:2 8:2
Edward (1) 4:19
electronic (2)

    3:16 4:12
element (1) 8:3
else (3) 3:22 
    10:14,23
embraced (1) 7:10
EMMETT (6) 4:5,
    12,15,18,19 
    6:13
emotional (1) 5:9
entire (2) 10:5,12
environment (2)

    7:15,15
evening (2) 2:4 
    4:18
everybody (2)

    10:18,19
everyone (1) 3:22
Exhibit (2) 4:11,
    11
exists (1) 5:17
expectations (2)

    5:4 6:3

F

fabulous (1)

    10:18
fact (1) 7:10
faculty (1) 4:22
failed (1) 5:16
family (1) 10:13
filed (1) 2:11
final (1) 2:18
First (2) 3:19 
    10:4
fit (1) 9:2
focus (1) 7:17
following (1) 3:18
forefront (1) 7:16
forward (2) 6:9 
    7:12
four (1) 5:24
fourth (1) 5:2
friend (1) 10:5
friends (6) 10:9,
    9,10,11,11,12
front (1) 5:14
frustrated (1) 9:7
fulfilling (1) 6:10
fun (1) 7:20
further (1) 3:5
future (1) 6:10

G

goals (1) 6:8
goes (1) 9:18
Good (2) 2:4 
    4:18
grade (1) 8:7
grader (1) 10:3
graduated (1) 7:4
graduation (1) 6:5
great (3) 6:22 
    7:21 10:17
greater (1) 5:10
grow (3) 5:5 7:9,
    13
growth (1) 6:1

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(12) able - growth



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Positive Outcomes Charter School
October 23, 2013

H

hard (2) 4:13 
    5:21
hear (1) 3:19
hearing (9) 2:5,9,
    15,22 3:6,9,
    13,17 11:6
held (1) 2:15
help (2) 5:20 
    10:6
herself (1) 3:11
Hi (1) 8:16
Hickey (1) 4:3
high (1) 6:24

I

identify (1) 3:10
improving (1) 6:3
included (1) 4:7
incredible (1)

    10:17
indicate (1) 6:6
indicative (1) 8:13
initial (2) 4:6,11
intend (1) 3:24
into (6) 6:10,20 
    7:1 9:21,22 
    10:1
investigation (1)

    2:14
issuance (1) 2:18

J

Jimmy (1) 9:3
job (1) 10:16
John (1) 2:5
joint (1) 2:15
Journal (1) 2:22
Jr (1) 2:6

K

kid (3) 8:9 9:15,
    23

kids (3) 9:6,21 
    10:2
knows (1) 5:20

L

last (4) 7:12 8:2 
    9:14 10:7
law (1) 2:12
leadership (1)

    10:17
leaned (1) 8:6
learning (1) 5:11
letters (1) 9:19
level (1) 8:9
liberal (1) 3:24
life (3) 6:24 
    10:5,13
lives (3) 7:20 
    9:10,11
looking (1) 7:13
looks (1) 6:9
lot (2) 7:23 8:23
love (1) 8:19

M

makes (1) 7:21
making (2) 10:8,9
man (1) 8:1
manner (1) 3:19
Maryland (2)

    8:21 9:1
matter (1) 2:12
may (2) 5:15 8:3
meal (1) 8:4
mean (1) 10:14
Meeting (2) 3:3 
    6:2
member (1) 5:19
members (1) 3:14
met (1) 9:11
midlife (1) 6:20
mission (1) 6:10
mom (1) 10:4
moment (1) 8:19
moments (1) 8:11
monitoring (1)

    8:23
month (1) 10:7
more (1) 10:12
most (1) 6:5
mother (2) 8:4,6
moved (1) 7:12
moving (1) 10:1

N

name (4) 2:5 
    4:18 6:15 8:16
narrative (2) 7:24 
    8:1
nationwide (1)

    10:15
necessary (1)

    3:10
need (3) 5:7,8,
    10
needed (1) 6:19
needs (1) 4:7
new (2) 9:17 
    10:3
News (2) 2:22,23
none (2) 3:17 
    7:19
Norman (3) 6:14,
    15,16
note (1) 3:12
notice (2) 2:21,
    24
notified (1) 3:5

O

obstacles (1) 5:13
October (4) 2:23,
    23 3:4,7
off (1) 4:4
Office (1) 2:7
official (3) 3:1,2,4
once (1) 10:1
One (2) 6:22 7:3
only (1) 7:4
open (1) 2:5
opportunity (3)

    7:9,9 10:20

organization (1)

    8:14
others (1) 5:9
out (3) 7:1 8:3 
    9:22
Outcomes (11)

    2:2,10 4:20,
    21 6:9,17,23 
    7:6 8:21 9:1 
    10:24
outside (1) 9:15
Over (2) 5:24 8:7
overcoming (1)

    5:13

P

Parent (1) 5:3
parents (3) 4:22 
    9:7 10:18
part (2) 4:8,10
participating (1)

    11:2
past (2) 5:15,24
people (1) 7:2
person (1) 10:21
personally (1) 3:5
phenomenal (1)

    10:16
place (3) 2:21 
    3:1,6
please (1) 2:2
pm (1) 11:7
point (2) 4:1 6:18
Positive (11) 2:2,
    10 4:19,21 
    6:9,16,22 7:6 
    8:20 9:1 10:24
possible (1) 4:1
posted (1) 2:24
preparing (1) 6:23
present (1) 3:8
pretty (1) 9:13
previous (2) 5:4,
    19
principal (1) 6:16
prior (2) 2:17 
    8:21

private (1) 6:17
proceed (1) 3:18
product (1) 7:6
provided (1) 3:13
public (7) 2:5,9,
    15,17,22 3:3,6
publication (1)

    9:21
published (1) 2:22
purpose (1) 5:17
put (1) 9:20

Q

Queen (1) 8:22
quick (1) 8:1

R

read (1) 9:18
ready (1) 7:1
real (1) 7:24
realized (1) 6:18
really (1) 8:13
reason (1) 5:12
reasons (1) 5:7
receive (1) 2:17
received (2) 3:16,
    17
record (6) 2:20 
    3:9,13 4:4,8,
    10
referred (1) 2:12
reflect (1) 2:20
regards (1) 10:23
renew (1) 2:11
renewal (1) 5:2
report (4) 2:14,
    18 4:6,11
reporter (2) 3:8,
    12
representatives (2)

    3:20 4:2
representing (1)

    2:2
required (1) 2:12
response (2) 4:5,
    10

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(13) hard - response



The State of Delaware 
Department of Education

ITMO: Positive Outcomes Charter School
October 23, 2013

review (1) 6:2
reviewing (1) 4:3
Revolutionary (1)

    9:19
rewarding (1) 8:12
right (2) 4:15 
    9:24
Rose (5) 8:7,15,
    16,16 10:22
rut (1) 8:18

S

save (1) 9:11
saw (3) 10:6,6,7
scholar (1) 9:14
Scholar's (2) 8:2,
    10
School (33) 2:7,
    10,13 3:1,5,
    20 4:2,6,20,
    21,23 5:3,5,6,
    13,17,19,19,
    24 6:5,8,17,
    23 7:7,17 
    8:12 9:1,12 
    10:4,15,15,21,
    24
schools (1) 6:12
school's (1) 4:10
second (1) 7:19
Secretary (5) 2:8 
    3:14 4:24 8:2 
    11:4
sector (1) 6:18
senior (1) 9:24
seniors (1) 9:11
services (1) 5:10
serving (1) 5:18
settings (1) 5:19
seventh (1) 10:3
several (1) 9:11
sheet (1) 2:3
showed (1) 6:4
shown (2) 6:1 
    7:11
sidebars (1) 7:3
sign (1) 2:3

signed (1) 3:23
significant (1) 6:1
sixth (3) 8:7,20 
    9:10
sixth-grade (1) 8:8
skills (1) 9:16
social (1) 9:16
socially (1) 7:18
society (1) 7:1
sole (1) 5:17
somebody (1) 7:5
son (2) 7:3 10:4
speak (3) 3:11,
    22 10:23
speaker (2) 2:3 
    3:10
Special (2) 8:17,
    18
spent (1) 8:23
staff (3) 4:22 
    7:19 10:17
start (1) 4:16
State (6) 2:16,
    23 3:3,14 
    9:18 11:5
State's (1) 3:4
Steve (1) 6:16
still (1) 9:24
street (1) 10:1
student (2) 5:21 
    7:16
students (11)

    4:22 5:6,12,
    15,18,23 6:6,
    11,24 8:24 9:2
students' (1) 7:20
succeeding (1)

    5:15
success (2) 5:23 
    7:16
successful (2)

    5:21 7:2
support (5) 5:3,8,
    9,10 6:8
supporting (1)

    6:11
Sure (1) 4:9
surpass (1) 5:4

T

Talking (1) 9:14
teacher (1) 8:8
third-grade (1) 8:9
three (3) 7:12 
    10:11,12
times (1) 7:23
today (2) 10:6 
    11:2
today's (2) 2:21 
    3:6
together (1) 3:15
told (2) 9:12 
    10:10
took (1) 7:9
traditional (1) 6:12
transcribed (1)

    9:20
true (1) 9:9
truly (1) 8:12
trying (3) 7:24 
    9:4,4
two (1) 10:11

U

ultimate (1) 5:22
up (2) 8:4,6
Upon (1) 6:5

V

various (1) 5:7

W

walked (1) 10:1
War (1) 9:20
watch (1) 7:21
website (2) 3:3,4
wish (2) 3:20 
    8:24
without (1) 6:8
work (4) 7:5,21 
    10:2,21
worked (2) 6:17 

    8:22
workforce (1) 6:19
working (2) 8:24 
    9:23
world (1) 9:16
written (2) 3:15 
    9:19

Y

year (6) 5:5,5 
    8:18,20 9:10,
    14
years (4) 5:24 
    6:18 7:8,12
young (1) 8:1

2

2013 (3) 2:24 
    3:4,7

3

38th (1) 8:18

5

5:29 (1) 11:7

7

7 (1) 3:7

9

9 (3) 2:23,23 
    3:4

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(14) review - 9


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	2
	2013 (3)

	3
	38th (1)

	5
	5:29 (1)

	7
	7 (1)

	9
	9(3)


	A
	able (2)
	above (1)
	academic (1)
	academically (1)
	accept (1)
	accomplished (1)
	according (1)
	Accountability (6)
	achieve (1)
	actually (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (2)
	afraid (1)
	again (1)
	ago (1)
	ahead (1)
	Anne's (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	Archives (1)
	area (1)
	Associate (1)
	ate (1)
	attend (2)
	award (2)

	B
	back (1)
	bad (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (2)
	benefit (1)
	best (1)
	better (2)
	blessed (1)
	Board (6)
	both (1)
	box (1)
	business (1)

	C
	Calendar (1)
	call (2)
	came (2)
	can (2)
	car (1)
	caring (1)
	CARWELL (9)
	challenges (1)
	change (2)
	Charter (15)
	child (2)
	choices (1)
	classroom (1)
	clearly (1)
	closed (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (6)
	Committee (5)
	Committee's (1)
	communicated (1)
	community (2)
	compliance (1)
	Concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	consider (2)
	consideration (1)
	constantly (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (2)
	Coordinator (1)
	copy (2)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	crisis (1)
	cross (1)

	D
	data (1)
	date (2)
	Dave (1)
	day (3)
	dead (1)
	decision (1)
	declare (1)
	deficiency (1)
	Delaware (2)
	Demand (1)
	demonstrates (1)
	Department (3)
	desires (2)
	development (1)
	difficult (1)
	difficulty (2)
	Dinner (2)
	director (1)
	directors (1)
	document (1)
	dream (1)
	during (1)

	E
	earthshattering (1)
	eat (1)
	Education (13)
	Education's (2)
	Edward (1)
	electronic (2)
	element (1)
	else (3)
	embraced (1)
	EMMETT (6)
	emotional (1)
	entire (2)
	environment (2)
	evening (2)
	everybody (2)
	everyone (1)
	Exhibit (2)
	exists (1)
	expectations (2)

	F
	fabulous (1)
	fact (1)
	faculty (1)
	failed (1)
	family (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	First (2)
	fit (1)
	focus (1)
	following (1)
	forefront (1)
	forward (2)
	four (1)
	fourth (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (6)
	front (1)
	frustrated (1)
	fulfilling (1)
	fun (1)
	further (1)
	future (1)

	G
	goals (1)
	goes (1)
	Good (2)
	grade (1)
	grader (1)
	graduated (1)
	graduation (1)
	great (3)
	greater (1)
	grow (3)
	growth (1)

	H
	hard (2)
	hear (1)
	hearing (9)
	held (1)
	help (2)
	herself (1)
	Hi (1)
	Hickey (1)
	high (1)

	I
	identify (1)
	improving (1)
	included (1)
	incredible (1)
	indicate (1)
	indicative (1)
	initial (2)
	intend (1)
	into (6)
	investigation (1)
	issuance (1)

	J
	Jimmy (1)
	job (1)
	John (1)
	joint (1)
	Journal (1)
	Jr (1)

	K
	kid (3)
	kids (3)
	knows (1)

	L
	last (4)
	law (1)
	leadership (1)
	leaned (1)
	learning (1)
	letters (1)
	level (1)
	liberal (1)
	life (3)
	lives (3)
	looking (1)
	looks (1)
	lot (2)
	love (1)

	M
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	manner (1)
	Maryland (2)
	matter (1)
	may (2)
	meal (1)
	mean (1)
	Meeting (2)
	member (1)
	members (1)
	met (1)
	midlife (1)
	mission (1)
	mom (1)
	moment (1)
	moments (1)
	monitoring (1)
	month (1)
	more (1)
	most (1)
	mother (2)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)

	N
	name (4)
	narrative (2)
	nationwide (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needed (1)
	needs (1)
	new (2)
	News (2)
	none (2)
	Norman (3)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)

	O
	obstacles (1)
	October (4)
	off (1)
	Office (1)
	official (3)
	once (1)
	One (2)
	only (1)
	open (1)
	opportunity (3)
	organization (1)
	others (1)
	out (3)
	Outcomes (11)
	outside (1)
	Over (2)
	overcoming (1)

	P
	Parent (1)
	parents (3)
	part (2)
	participating (1)
	past (2)
	people (1)
	person (1)
	personally (1)
	phenomenal (1)
	place (3)
	please (1)
	pm (1)
	point (2)
	Positive (11)
	possible (1)
	posted (1)
	preparing (1)
	present (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (2)
	principal (1)
	prior (2)
	private (1)
	proceed (1)
	product (1)
	provided (1)
	public (7)
	publication (1)
	published (1)
	purpose (1)
	put (1)

	Q
	Queen (1)
	quick (1)

	R
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	realized (1)
	really (1)
	reason (1)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	received (2)
	record (6)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	regards (1)
	renew (1)
	renewal (1)
	report (4)
	reporter (2)
	representatives (2)
	representing (1)
	required (1)
	response (2)
	review (1)
	reviewing (1)
	Revolutionary (1)
	rewarding (1)
	right (2)
	Rose (5)
	rut (1)

	S
	save (1)
	saw (3)
	scholar (1)
	Scholar's (2)
	School (33)
	school's (1)
	schools (1)
	second (1)
	Secretary (5)
	sector (1)
	senior (1)
	seniors (1)
	services (1)
	serving (1)
	settings (1)
	seventh (1)
	several (1)
	sheet (1)
	showed (1)
	shown (2)
	sidebars (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	sixth (3)
	sixth-grade (1)
	skills (1)
	social (1)
	socially (1)
	society (1)
	sole (1)
	somebody (1)
	son (2)
	speak (3)
	speaker (2)
	Special (2)
	spent (1)
	staff (3)
	start (1)
	State (6)
	State's (1)
	Steve (1)
	still (1)
	street (1)
	student (2)
	students (11)
	students' (1)
	succeeding (1)
	success (2)
	successful (2)
	support (5)
	supporting (1)
	Sure (1)
	surpass (1)

	T
	Talking (1)
	teacher (1)
	third-grade (1)
	three (3)
	times (1)
	today (2)
	today's (2)
	together (1)
	told (2)
	took (1)
	traditional (1)
	transcribed (1)
	true (1)
	truly (1)
	trying (3)
	two (1)

	U
	ultimate (1)
	up (2)
	Upon (1)

	V
	various (1)

	W
	walked (1)
	War (1)
	watch (1)
	website (2)
	wish (2)
	without (1)
	work (4)
	worked (2)
	workforce (1)
	working (2)
	world (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	year (6)
	years (4)
	young (1)



